convertible on November 3, 2018

- -

Page 6 of 14

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 125,000,000 shares
authorized, 41,295,158
and 41,177,658 shares issued as of September 30, 2010 and
December 31, 2009, respectively, 40,295,158 and
41,177,658
outstanding as of September 30, 2010 and December 31,
2009, respectively

4,000 4,000

Additional paid-in capital 285,458,000 155,878,000

Retained earnings 17,469,000 18,829,000

Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,701,000 2,603,000

Shares held in treasury at cost, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000
and 0 held
at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively

(10,180,000) -

Total Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. shareholders'
equity

300,452,000 177,314,000

Non-controlling interests 9,252,000 2,022,000

Total equity 309,704,000 179,336,000

Total liabilities and equity $513,334,000 $336,257,000

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
Statement of Income and Proforma Statement of Income

(Unaudited)

Page 7 of 14

Three months ended
September 30, 2010

Nine months end
September 30, 2

Pro Rata Pro Ra

Consolidated Unconsolidated Proforma Consolidated Unconsolidat

GAAP Investments Total GAAP Investmen

Management
and leasing fees
and
commissions

$10,136,000 $0 $10,136,000 $24,774,000

Sales of real
estate

0 1,173,000 1,173,000 3,937,000 1,422,0

Rental income
and other
income

1,637,000 15,205,000 16,842,000 2,934,000 27,590,0

Interest income 0 4,932,000 4,932,000 0 11,019,0

Total revenue 11,773,000 21,310,000 33,083,000 31,645,000 40,031,0

Commission,
marketing,
compensation
and related
expenses

12,677,000 0 12,677,000 31,432,000

Cost of real
estate sold

0 874,000 874,000 2,714,000 1,049,0

Page 8 of 14

General,
administrative,
depreciation
and
amortization

4,073,000 3,049,000 7,122,000 9,460,000 7,203,0

Rental
operating
expense

897,000 3,671,000 4,568,000 1,421,000 9,641,0

Total operating
expenses

17,647,000 7,594,000 25,241,000 45,027,000 17,893,0

Equity in joint
venture income

5,191,000 (5,191,000) 0 5,162,000 (5,162,00

Income from
loan pool
participation

3,199,000 (3,199,000) 0 6,335,000 (6,335,00

Interest on note
investments

1,010,000 (1,010,000) 0 1,615,000 (1,615,00

Total operating
income (loss)

3,526,000 4,316,000 7,842,000 (270,000) 9,026,0

Non-operating
income
(expense)

Interest income 144,000 (144,000) 0 645,000 (645,00

Remeasurement
gain

0 0 0 2,108,000

Page 9 of 14

Gain on
extinguishment
of debt

0 0 0 16,670,000

Interest expense (2,198,000) (4,172,000) (6,370,000) (6,492,000) (8,381,00

Loss on
extinguishment
of debt

(4,788,000) 0 (4,788,000) (4,788,000)

Income (loss)
before income

taxes

(3,316,000) 0 (3,316,000) 7,873,000

(Provision for)
benefit from
income taxes

(383,000) (383,000) (4,335,000)

Net income
(loss)

(3,699,000) 0 (3,699,000) 3,538,000

Net income
attributable to
the non-
controlling
interests

(1,215,000) (1,215,000) (2,374,000)

Preferred stock
dividend

(1,804,000) (1,804,000) (2,524,000)

Net income
attributable to

Kennedy-
Wilson

Page 10 of 14

Holdings, Inc.
common

shareholders

(6,718,000) 0 (6,718,000) (1,360,000)

Other
comprehensive
income, net of
tax

2,912,000 2,912,000 5,098,000

Total
comprehensive

income (loss)

$(3,806,000) $0 $(3,806,000) $3,738,000

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
Earnings Per Share and Adjusted Earnings Per Share

(Unaudited)

Three months
ended

September 30,
2010

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2010

Net income (loss) attributable to Kennedy Wilson
common shareholders

$(6,718,000) $(1,360,000)

Basic shares outstanding 38,961,822 39,062,570

GAAP earnings per share $(0.17) $(0.03)

Net income (loss) attributable to Kennedy Wilson
common shareholders

(6,718,000) (1,360,000)

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Page 11 of 14

Three months ended
September 30, 2010

Nine months ende
September 30, 20

Pro Rata
(Non-GAAP)

Pro Rat
(Non-GAAP

Consolidated Unconsolidated Proforma Consolidated Unconsolidate

GAAP Investments Total GAAP Investment

Plus: Amortization of merger-related and non-cash
compensation

2,060,000 8,201,000

Plus: Non-recurring loss from extinguishment of
corporate debt

4,788,000 4,788,000

Adjusted net income 130,000 11,629,000

Non-GAAP adjusted basic earnings per share $0.00 $0.30

Diluted shares outstanding 49,466,817 45,785,551

Non-GAAP adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.00 $0.25

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.

Proforma EBITDA

(Unaudited)

Page 12 of 14

EBITDA:

Net income
(loss)

$(3,699,000) $0 $(3,699,000) $5,579,000 $

Add back:

Interest
expense

2,198,000 4,172,000 6,370,000 6,492,000 8,381,00

Non-recurring
loss from
extinguishment
of corporate
debt

4,788,000 0 4,788,000 4,788,000

Income taxes 383,000 0 383,000 4,335,000

Depreciation
and
amortization

616,000 3,049,000 3,665,000 1,197,000 7,203,00

Amortization of
merger-related
and non-cash
compensation

2,060,000 0 2,060,000 8,201,000

Proforma
EBITDA

13,567,000

Basic shares
outstanding

38,961,822

Diluted shares
outstanding

49,466,817

Page 13 of 14

Proforma
EBITDA per
basic share

$0.35

Proforma
EBITDA per

diluted share

$0.27

Page 14 of 14